- Edipower investment was allocated to the Market sector (euro 226 million);
- Energia Italiana investment (euro 9 million) was allocated to the Generation sector;
- The investments in AGA and Zeus (euro 39.9 million) were removed from the environmental

segment where they had been allocated, and recognised in the “Non allocable” column, as they
cannot be directly attributed to a single operating segment.

With respect to figures in the income statement for 2010, the various business segments have been
restated for consistency purposes to the definition area of the CGU and the IFRIC 12 application
criterion on the first six months of the Enìa Group has been adjusted to comply with that currently
applied by the  Group.
For any remarks on the performance of operating segments, reference is made to section “Financial
position, results of operations and cash flows of Iren Group - Analysis by business segments” of the
Directors’ report.

Consolidated FinanCial statements at 31 deCember 2011170

millions of euro

of which

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste
management

Other
services

Nettings and
adjustments

Total
pro

forma

ENÌA
Group

Nettings
and

adjustments

Iren
Group

Total revenue
and income 697 2,866 419 447 222 104 (1,364) 3,391 571 (8) 2,828

Total operating
expense (517) (2,817) (213) (339) (178) (91) 1,364 (2,789) (464) 8 (2,333)

Gross Operating
Profit 180 49 206 108 45 14 0 602 107 0 495

Net am./depr.,
provisions and
impairment
losses (74) (18) (71) (70) (27) (6) 0 (265) (55) 0 (210)

Operating profit 106 31 135 38 18 8 0 337 52 0 285

2010 segment results

millions of euro

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste
Management

Other
services

Netting and
adjustments

Total

Total revenue and income 785 3,072 437 438 217 112 (1,542) 3,520

Total operating expense (627) (3,020) (227) (326) (175) (95) 1,542 (2,928)

Gross Operating Profit 158 53 211 113 42 16 0 592

Net am./depr.,
provisions and
impairment losses (91) (18) (64) (77) (27) (6) 0 (283)

Operating profit 67 35 146 36 15 10 0 308

2011 segment results

millions of euro

Generation Market Energy
infrastructures

Water
cycle

Waste
Management

Other
services

Non
allocable

Total

Non-current assets 1,232 287 1,494 921 221 72 339 4,566

Net working capital 61 35 (23) 57 6 (23) 23 137

Other non-current
assets (liabilities) (39) 23 (85) (205) (37) (14) (4) (361)

Net invested capital (NIC) 1,254 345 1,386 773 190 35 358 4,342

Equity   2,082

Net financial position   2,260

Own funds and net
financial indebtedness   4,342

Segment results at 31 December 2010

Iren Group 171

XIII. ANNEXES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

COMPANIES CONSOLIDATED PROPORTIONATELY

COMPANIES MEASURED USING THE EQUITY METHOD

INVESTMENTS IN OTHER COMPANIES

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DATA OF THE MAIN CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES,
COMPANIES CONSOLIDATED ON A LINE-BY-LINE BASIS, PROPORTIONATELY
AND USING THE EQUITY METHOD

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

RECONCILIATION OF IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH RECLASSIFIED